– a bank account, in the currency corresponding to the currency of the PIA account, with 
the Bank during the effect of this Agreement. 

1.3. The Client agrees that concurrently by signing this Agreement, or subsequently in the year 

of the conclusion of this Agreement, he/she shall be required to make a payment of at least 
HUF 25,000 that is twenty-five thousand forints (or equivalent FX amount) to the PIA 
account or, in the case of a transfer for tying-up purposes as defined in the PIT Act, the 
Client will be required to hand over to the Bank a statement on the transfer issued by the 
Client and the credit institution managing the PIA account regarding which the tying-up